Record in the Petersburg Recording District

Amendment No. 8 to the
TIDELANDS/SUBMERGED LANDS LEASE AGREEMENT
Between the Petersburg Borough, formerly the City of Petersburg and Petro 49, Inc.,
formerly Harbor Enterprises, Inc. doing business as Petro Marine Services - Lessee
Five Year Rate Adjustment

The Original Lease dated June 1, 1987 between the City of Petersburg and the Haines
Terminal and Highway Company, amended on June 1, 1992 by Amendment No. 1, recorded
as document #93-607 on June 17, 1993; amended on June 16, 1997 by Amendment No. 2,
recorded as document #97-847 on July 31, 1997; amended on February 8, 1999 by
Amendment No. 3, recorded in Book 0062, page 511 on February 22, 1999; and assigned
to Harbor Enterprises, Inc. doing business as Petro Marine Services (“Lessee”) on June 1,
1995; amended by Amendment No. 4 recorded on August 12, 2004 as document #2004-
000732-0; amended by Amendment No. 5, recorded on July 15, 2005 as document #2005-
000581-0; amended by Amendment No. 6, recorded on July 24, 2007 as document #2007-
000598-0; and amended by Amendment No. 7 recorded on 8/21/2012 as document #2012-
000684-0 is amended as follows:

Section 3.5 of the Original Lease provides the annual rental rate shall be subject to
adjustment at each fifth year anniversary, based on changes in the fair market value of the
leased property and improvements owned by the Borough. Rate adjustments are computed
at the rate of ten and six percent (10% and 6%), i.e. ten percent of the appraised fair market
value of that portion of land which lies within Tideland Lot T-38 and six percent of the
appraised fair market valve of the portion of land submerged lying seaward of Tidelands Lot
T-38 and any improvements owned by the Borough.

An appraisal report, prepared by Ramsey Appraisal Resource & Company, dated July 17,
2017 determined the value of the leased property and improvements owned by the Borough
to be $939,275.

THEREFORE, subject to provisions in the Original Lease and the Amendments, the annual
rental rate is adjusted and Lessee shall pay an adjusted rental rate of $70,197.82 (Seventy
Thousand, One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars & 82/100) annually to the Petersburg
Borough for the lease renewal period of June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2022.

This tidelands lease rate adjustment was passed and approved by the Borough Assembly of
the Petersburg Borough, Alaska on August 7, 2017.



LESSOR:
Petersburg Borough

By:
Borough Manager

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )

) ss.
STATE OF ALASKA )
On this day of 2017, before me personally appeared Steve Giesbrecht,

Borough Manager for the Petersburg Borough, who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged this instrument to be the free and voluntary act of the Petersburg Borough
and on oath stated he is authorized to execute this instrument.

Notary Public

Notary public in and for the State of Alaska, residing at Petersburg.
My Commission expires:

LESSEE:
Petro 49, Inc., formerly Harbor Enterprises, Inc. d.b.a. Petro Marine Services
By:
Its:
STATE OF ALASKA )
) ss.
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT )
On this day of . 2017, before me personally appeared

to me known to be the
of the corporation described herein and which executed the above and foregoing instrument,
and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said
corporation for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and on oath stated he/she is
authorized to execute this document on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public

Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska residing at
My commission expires




Return to:

Borough Clerk
Petersburg Borough
PO Box 329
Petersburg, AK 99833



